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DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES – PLANNING DIVISION  
REPORT: Special Permit for proposed signage at 70 Allen Place for 
consideration on Tuesday November 9, 2021 

 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
TO:   Planning and Zoning Commission 
PREPARED BY:  Evelyne St-Louis, Senior Planner 
   evelyne.st-louis@hartford.gov 
 
PROJECT:    Special Permit – Signage  

70 Allen Place  
   PARCEL ID: 227-54-3030  
   ENERGOV ID: P&Z-COMM-2021-0501  
 
ZONE: NX-2; Historic District: Allen Place and Lincoln St National Historic 

District 
 
TYPE: Special Permit per Zoning Regulations Section 1.3.4, Section 8.2-A, 

and Section 8.10.     
  
APPLICANT:  ARTFx Signs c/o Lynda Laureano 
   
OWNER:  Trustees of the George Beach Home Inc.  
   

 
Figure 1. 70 Allen Place Location (Hartford GIS, 2021) 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The Applicant is requesting approval of a special permit to allow for one (1) non-illuminated 
monument sign in the front yard of 70 Allen Place. Per Section 8.2-A of the Zoning Regulations, the 
approval of a special permit is required for monument signs in the NX-2 district, the district in 
which 70 Allen Place is located.   
 
The request was previously reviewed by the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC). On October 
20, 2021, the HPC moved to approve the proposed monument sign subject to the following 
condition: minor modifications shall be administratively approved by staff to ensure compliance 
with the City of Hartford Zoning Regulations and to remove or repair the original building sign. 
 
Note that the existing, original sign on the property is a wall sign. Per Section 8.2-A of the Zoning 
Regulations, wall signs are non-conforming in the NX-2 district.  
 
KEY APPLICATION TIMELINES  

• Application Submission Date: Wednesday September 22, 2021 
• Date Application Accepted as Complete: Wednesday September 22, 2021 
• Application Date of Receipt: Tuesday October 12, 2021 (sooner of either: date of next 

regularly scheduled meeting, or 35 days after acceptance of complete application) 
• Public Hearing is scheduled to open on Tuesday, November 9, 2021; Open Hearing 

Deadline: Thursday December 16, 2021.  
• Close Hearing Deadline (if opens November 9, 2021): (35 days after opening) Tuesday, 

December 14, 2021 
• CT General Statutes Sec.8-7D allow that the applicant may consent to one or more 

extensions of time, provided the total extension of all time periods shall not be for longer 
than 65 days. 

 
LEGAL STANDARD 
Standard for Application Type:   

 
The Commission reviews special permits in accordance with Zoning Regulations section 
1.3.4. Special permits may be approved, approved with conditions, or denied. Considerations 
the Commission may weigh in special permit review include: harmony with the plan of 
conservation & development; compliance with the purposes of the district; effect on existing 
development; creation of safety hazards in vehicular and pedestrian circulation; effects on 
traffic; compatibility with adjacent properties; suitability of arrangement of buildings, open 
space, and provision of light and air; impact on essential services; impact on stormwater 
runoff; impact on city services and infrastructure; tree and landscape provision; and 
pedestrian amenities. The Commission may deviate from the minimum requirements for 
building siting, height, street facades, accessory structures dimensions, tree installation, 
landscape installation, buffers, fencing, lighting, parking, signage, and street design by up to 
15% upon certain findings.   

 
STANDARD SPECIFIC TO THE USE   
Section 1.5.5.E New Signs on Lots with Nonconforming Signs. No new sign of any type may 
be located, installed, mounted, painted or erected on a lot while a nonconforming sign, located 
thereon, remains.  
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Section 8.2-A Permitted Signs by District. Monument signs are permitted in NX-# districts with 
approval of a special permit. Wall signs are not permitted in NX-# districts.  
 
Section 8.2-B Maximum Quantity and Size of Signage by District. Lots that have four (4) or 
more dwelling units in NX-# districts are permitted one sign is per lot.   
 
Section 8.10-A Monument Sign Requirements. The detailed requirements for a monument type 
sign, including sign area, height, location on the site, placement on the site, quantity, illumination, 
and materials.   

• Maximum sign area: 16 square feet per face.  
• Maximum height: 5 feet.  
• Location on the site: front or corner side yard. 
• Placement on the site: 

o Minimum 10 feet setback from driveways and side property line. 
o Minimum 3 feet setback from property lines.  
o Signs shall not be located in a sight triangle extending 10 feet from either side of an 

intersection of a driveway and a street.  
• Quantity: 1 per street frontage. 
• Internal illumination: permitted for individual alphanumeric characters and logos.  
• Materials: Solid wood, metal, and masonry; plastic and synthetics permitted on sign face. 

Foundation shall be of concrete, masonry, or similar opaque and sturdy materials that 
permanently attach sign to the ground.  

 
 
FINDING OF FACTS  
Subject Property:  

• District: NX-2  
• Use: Residential  
• Building type: Apartment Building  

 
Existing Sign (see Attachment 4):  

• Sign type: Wall sign  
 
Proposed Sign (see Attachments 1-3):  

• Type: Monument sign  
• Height, measured using the instructions from Section 8.10.3: 60 inches (5 feet) (maximum 

allowed is 5 feet).   
• Sign area, measured according to the instructions specified in Section 8.10.3: Less than 16 

square feet per face (maximum allowed is 16 square feet per face).  
• Location on property: Front yard (front or corner side yard is permitted) 
• Placement on site:  

o Distance from front property line: 3.33 feet (minimum required is 3 feet)  
o Distance from nearest side property line: 15.42 feet (minimum required is 10 feet)  
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o Distance from nearest driveway on adjacent property: more than 15 feet (minimum 
required is 10 feet)  

o Located outside of the 10 feet sight triangle from the intersection of the street and 
the adjacent property’s driveway. 

• Number of signs on lot: one (1), assuming that the existing wall sign is removed.  
• Internal or external illumination: None  
• Materials:  

o Concrete foundation, about 42” below grade; base will be painted to look like granite 
(the foundation must be “concrete, masonry, or similar opaque and sturdy materials 
that permanently attach sign to the ground” per Section 8.10-A).  

o Sign pan: Wood posts covered by aluminum faces painted with a low luster navy 
color, laminated with high-performance vinyl (“solid wood, metal & masonry; plastic 
& synthetics” are permitted on sign face per Section 8.10-A). 

 
COMMENTS RECEIVED (DEPARTMENTS, AGENCIES, NRZS, PUBLIC)  
The Frog Hollow NRZ voted in favor of the proposed signage at 70 Allen Place at their meeting 
held on October 19, 2021 (see Attachment 5). At the time of writing, no other comments had been 
received.  
 
ANALYSIS  
The proposed monument sign was approved with conditions by the Historic Preservation 
Commission on October 20, 2021, with the following condition: minor modifications shall be 
administratively approved by staff to ensure compliance with the City of Hartford Zoning 
Regulations and to remove or repair the original building sign.  
 
The existing sign, shown in Attachment 4, is a wall sign, which is a non-conforming sign in the NX-
2 district according to Section 8.2-A. Furthermore, Section 8.2-B specifies that only one (1) sign is 
permitted per lot for a lot located in the NX-2 district occupied by a multi-unit building with four 
(4) or more units. Section 1.5.5.E also mentions that no new sign may be installed on a lot while a 
nonconforming sign remains. There may be some historical value to retaining and improving the 
existing sign (e.g., the font is typical of 1960s and 1970s calligraphy) and the City’s Plan of 
Conservation and Development (POCD) does generally encourage “celebrating our distinctive 
neighborhoods”. However, given the non-conformity of the existing sign and the maximum number 
of signs permitted, staff recommends the removal of the existing non-conforming sign and 
replacement with the monument sign currently proposed by the applicant, which is a conforming 
sign. Staff is generally in support of reducing non-conformities.  
 
Monument signs in the NX-2 district are permitted on lots occupied by residential buildings with 
four (4) units or more upon approval of a special permit. The property at 70 Allen Place meets these 
requirements.  
 
Staff also finds that the proposed sign meets the requirements for monument signs as listed in 
Section 8.10-A, including the sign area, height, location and placement on the site, illumination, and 
materials. Note that the applicant did not provide the dimensions required to compute the sign area 
as defined in Section 8.10.3. However, using the height inclusive of the pedestal base (5 feet) and the 
width (3.2 feet), the total area for the sign including the area of the pedestal is 16 square feet, which is less 
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than the maximum area allowed for the sign area. Therefore, the dimensions comply with the 
Section 8.10-A.  
 
Finally, with regards to potential impacts to pedestrians, the POCD states that in order “to grow and 
promote social equity, we must prioritize walkers, transit riders, and bikers over drivers” (p. 42) and 
that “connecting a network of safe paths and upgrading sidewalks and crosswalks can inspire people 
to enjoy Hartford’s sights and to engage in the healthiest and most affordable form of 
transportation” (p. 49). The proposed sign would not impede the pedestrian experience along Allen 
Place given that the sign is located within appropriate distances from the front and side property 
lines. Furthermore, the sign would not impede pedestrian safety at the intersection of the street and 
the adjacent driveway given that the sign would be located outside the 10-foot sight triangle.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
Staff recommends approval of this application with the following conditions: 

1. Applicant will remove existing wall sign.   
 
A draft resolution follows. 
 
ATTACHMENTS  

1. ARTFx Sign Plans dated July 7, 2021.  
2. Proposed Sign Location and Placement, dated September 9, 2021.    
3. Additional detail regarding materials, dated November 1, 2021 
4. Existing Conditions at 70 Allen Place.  
5. Email dated October 20, 2021, stating support from the Frog Hollow NRZ.  

 
REVIEWED AND EDITED BY,  
 
_______________________ 
Aimee Chambers, Director  
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CITY OF HARTFORD 

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION RESOLUTION  
70 ALLEN PLACE 

SPECIAL PERMIT FOR MONUMENT SIGN 
  
Whereas, The City of Hartford Planning & Zoning Commission reviewed the application and 

attached documents regarding the request for a special permit per Section 8.2-A of the 
Zoning Regulations; and  

 
Whereas, The applicant has proposed one (1) non-illuminated monument sign in the front yard, 

measuring 5 feet in height, 3.2 feet in width, with an overall sign area of less than 16 
square feet; and 

 
 Whereas, The Historic Preservation Commission approved the proposed signage at their October 

20, 2021 meeting with the following condition: minor modifications shall be 
administratively approved by staff to ensure compliance with the City of Hartford Zoning 
Regulations and to remove or repair the original building sign. 

 
Whereas, The subject property is located in the NX-2 district and occupied by an Apartment 

Building type with more than four (4) units; and  
 
Whereas, The proposed signage meets all the requirements of Section 8.10 of the Zoning 

Regulations, as the monument sign is not proposed to be illuminated, will be made of 
aluminum sign pan with a masonry base, meets the maximum height and sign area 
requirements, is located in such a way that meets the siting requirements, and otherwise 
meets the Regulations;  

 
Now therefore Be It 

  
Resolved, The City of Hartford Planning & Zoning Commission hereby denies/approves the request 

for a special permit per Section 8.2-A of the Zoning Regulations, subject to the following 
condition(s):  

1. Applicant will remove existing wall sign.  
 

Be It Further, 
  
Resolved, This 9th day of November, 2021. 
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Attachment 1. ARTFx Sign Plans, dated July 7, 2021.   
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Attachment 2. Proposed Sign Location and Placement, dated September 9, 2021.    
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Attachment 3. Additional detail regarding materials, dated November 1, 2021 
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Attachment 4. Existing Conditions at 70 Allen Place   
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Attachment 5. Email dated October 20, 2021, stating support from the Frog Hollow NRZ.  
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